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of the property and replacement with part-single and part-two
storey extensions

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for
detail.
This application is referred to Committee by Councillor Whinney
SUMMARY
This is a householder planning application and listed building consent for a proposal
to extend a grade II Listed building at ground and first floor levels to the rear of the
property. The original building is a sixteenth century timber framed residential
dwelling. It has been extended firstly in the 1930s with an “outrigger” addition, which
rises two storeys to part of the width of the dwelling. A glazed conservatory was then
added following this. It lies within the Reigate Town Centre Conservation Area, on
the southern side of West Street.
The proposal seeks permission for the removal of the conservatory, and
replacement with a single storey rear extension in largely the same area on the site
but extending deeper. The 1930s outrigger would then be extended at first floor
level. In terms of dimensions, the ground floor extension would measure 3.50m in
height, 5.95m in depth, and 4.05m in width. The first-floor extension would measure
3.50m in depth, 4.05m in width, and would lie a maximum of 7.81m above ground
level, in line with the height of the existing 1930s projection. In terms of materials, it
is proposed to finish the extension in reclaimed brick (ground floor) and handmade
clay tiles (second floor and roof), although conditions relating to materials are
suggested as recommended by the Council’s Conservation Officer.
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The application follows a previous refusal on the site for a larger extension, refused
on grounds of harm to the listed building, conservation area and amenities of
neighbouring properties. Amendments secured following that scheme and during the
course of this application are considered to overcome such concerns such that the
proposal is now deemed acceptable in these and all other regards.
RECOMMENDATION
Planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions.
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Consultations:
Conservation Officer: The proposal is acceptable from a conservation viewpoint
subject to conditions
Archaeological Officer: Although the site is within an area identified as being of High
Archaeological Potential, the area of new disturbance will be relatively small in scale
and will have been disturbed previously to some extent, so I have no archaeological
concerns in this case.
Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings: Object to the proposal on the basis
that the design, massing and overall appearance of the additions would be
inappropriate in the context of the listed building and would cause unacceptable
levels of harm to the special interest of the heritage asset.
Historic England – Do not wish to provide any comments in respect of the proposal
Ancient Monument Society – Provided no comments in respect of the proposal
The Georgian Group - Provided no comments in respect of the proposal
The Victorian Society - Provided no comments in respect of the proposal
Council For British Archaeology - Provided no comments in respect of the proposal
The Twentieth Century Society - Provided no comments in respect of the proposal
Reigate Businsss Guild - Provided no comments in respect of the proposal
The Reigate Society – Objects to the proposal for the following reasons –
•
•
•
•
•
•

The society agree with objections made, summarised in the “representations”
section
The single storey rear extension would result in loss of light to neighbours
The two-storey extension is too deep, bulky, and overbearing to both
neighbouring plots and is not in keeping with and is harmful to the original
building
The cross-gable end extension roof is particularly overbearing and will cause
loss of light
The rear elevation can be seen from the Priory Cricket Club
The detail of the architectural design is poor

Representations:
Letters were sent to neighbouring properties on 08 March 2021, and 18 May 2021,
following the submission of revised plans.
A site notice in respect of the application was displayed on 01 April 2021.
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A press notice was advertised on 18 March 2021.
Sixty representations were received across the two applications, sixteen in favour of
the proposal, forty-four objecting. The following issues were raised –
Issue

Response

Harm to Conservation Area

See paragraph 6.2 – 6.7

Harm to Green Belt/Countryside

See paragraph 6.17

Harm to Listed Building

See paragraph 6.2 – 6.7

Inadequate Parking

See paragraph 6.18

Inconvenience During Construction

See paragraph 6.19

Layout Position and Density
Loss of private view

See paragraph 6.2 – 6.7

No need for the development

See paragraph 6

Noise & Disturbance

See paragraph 6.19

Out of character with surrounding
area
Overbearing relationship

See paragraph 6.2 – 6.7

Overshadowing

See paragraph 6.8 – 6.15

Overdevelopment

See paragraph 6.8 – 6.15

Overlooking and loss of privacy

See paragraph 6.8 – 6.15

Poor design/architectural drawings

See paragraph 6.2 – 6.7

Property devaluation

This is not a material planning
consideration

See paragraph 6.8 – 6.15

See paragraph 6.8 – 6.15

The following points were made in support of the application
Benefit to housing need
Community/regeneration benefit
The proposal would be sensitive to the building
The proposal would increase the levels of privacy enjoyed by the site
1.0

Site and Character Appraisal

1.1

The site is occupied by a two-storey sixteenth century timber framed grade II
listed building. It features a 1930s extension, and a glazed conservatory
added following this.

1.2

It is situated within the urban area, also within the Reigate Town Centre
conservation area. The site level is relatively flat. No significant trees would
be harmed as a result of the proposal.
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2.0

Added Value

2.1

Improvements secured at the pre-application stage: Pre-application advice
mostly took the form of discussion of the previous refusal application. Points
raised from this discussion were then incorporated into the proposal currently
under consideration.

2.2

Improvements secured during the course of the application: Amended plans
reducing the width and height of the ground floor extension were requested
and received during the course of the application

2.3

Further improvements to be secured through conditions or legal agreement:
Conservation officer conditions

3.0

Relevant Planning and Enforcement History

3.1

79P/0312

Alterations to
ground floor

3.2

91/09760/LBC

Erection of
extension

3.3

19/02525/LBC

Removal of the current two-storey Application withdrawn
rear
extension
and
modern
conservatory to the rear of the
property and replace it with a more
functional two-story extension

3.4

19/02524/HHOLD

Removal of the current two-storey
rear extension and modern
conservatory to the rear of the
property and replace it with a more
functional two-story extension

Application withdrawn

3.5

20/01714/HHOLD

Demolition of existing rear twostorey extension and conservatory
and replacement with new part-two
storey, part-single-storey rear
extension, internal alterations and
renovation, new front ground-floor
windows, new front door within
existing opening, new rear patio
and fence to west boundary

Refused 23/10/2020

3.6

20/01715/LBC

Demolition of existing rear twostorey extension and conservatory
and replacement with new part-two
storey, part-single-storey rear

Refused 23/10/2020

provide
rear

WC

on Granted
12.07.1979

conservatory Granted 25.01.1991
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extension, internal alterations and
renovation, new front ground-floor
windows, new front door within
existing opening, new rear patio
and fence to west boundary 3.7

20/02299/LBC

4.0

Proposal and Design Approach

4.1

This is a householder planning application and listed building consent for a
proposal to extend the building at ground and first floor level to the rear.

4.2

A design and access statement has been submitted as part of the proposal. It
should illustrate the process that has led to the development proposal, and
justify the proposal in a structured way, by demonstrating the steps taken to
appraise the context of the proposed development. It expects applicants to
follow a four-stage design process comprising:
Assessment;
Involvement;
Evaluation; and
Design.

4.3

Evidence of the applicant’s design approach is set out below:
Assessment

To re-open the second existing
opening on the front of the house
(currently boarded up with timber)
and re-instate a front door, and to
replace the existing damaged front
door in situ with a new door. To
remove the paint from the ground
floor of the front of the house in
order to re-point and to perform
brickwork repair as necessary.
Paint is to be removed using
chemical poultice process and any
pointing to be brushed finished and
set behind the arises with all
pointing done in lime mortar.

Granted 12/01/2021.

The existing property is a three-bedroom one bathroom
home with a small kitchen and a large rear garden.
Much of the property originates from the 16th century and
over the subsequent hundreds of years was adapted
from being one large hall to having a number of small
rooms across two living floors and a roof space. At the
rear of the property is a 2m wide Victorian extension
which houses the bathroom upstairs and downstairs
leads to a modern wooden frame conservatory.
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Involvement

Community views were not sought by the applicants. Preapplication advice was sought and provided by the
council prior to the submission of the application.

Evaluation

No other development options were considered by the
applicants.

Design

The applicant’s reasons for choosing the proposal from
the available options were based around restoration of
privacy, sympathetic design approach, and positive
environmental impact.

5.0

Policy Context

5.1

Designation
Urban Area

5.2

Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
CS1(Sustainable Development)
CS4 (Valued Townscapes and the Historic Environment)
CS10 (Sustainable Development),
CS11 (Sustainable Construction),

5.3

Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
DES1: Design of New development
NHE9: Heritage assets

5.4

Other Material Considerations
National Planning Policy Framework
National Planning Practice Guidance

6.0

Supplementary Planning Guidance

Surrey Design
Local Distinctiveness Design Guide,
Reigate & Banstead Borough
Council
Local
Character
&
Distinctiveness
Design
Guide
Supplementary Planning Document
(Draft for consultation November
2020), Householder Extensions and
Alterations SPG (2004)

Other

Human Rights Act 1998
Community
Infrastructure
Regulations 2010

Assessment

Levy
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The main issues to consider are:
•
•
•

Design appraisal / Impact upon the Listed Building and Conservation
Area
Neighbour amenity
Community Infrastructure Levy

Design appraisal / Impact upon the Listed Building and Conservation Area
6.2

The proposal seeks to carry out works to a Listed Building. The National
Planning Policy Framework requires local planning authorities to have regard
to any impact that a proposal may have on the character and setting of an
identified heritage asset. As such the particular significance of the heritage
assets in question needs to be assessed. Great weight should be afforded to
the asset’s conservation and the more important the heritage asset the
greater that weight should be. Any harm to, or loss of, the significance of
these heritage assets would require clear justification to be made. Harm to
Grade II listed buildings should be exceptional. Within the local policy
framework, Policy CS4 of the Core Strategy requires development to be
designed sensitively to respect, conserve, and enhance the historic
environment, including heritage and their settings. Policy NHE9 of the
Council’s Development Management Plan states that development will be
required to protect, preserve, and wherever possible enhance, the Borough’s
designated and non-designated heritage assets and historic environment
including special features, area character or settings of statutory and locally
listed buildings.

6.3

DMP Policy DES1 relates to the Design of New Development and requires
new development to be of a high-quality design that makes a positive
contribution to the character and appearance of its surroundings. New
development should promote and reinforce local distinctiveness and should
respect the character of the surrounding area. The policy states that new
development will be expected to use high quality materials, landscaping and
building detailing and have due regard to the layout, density, plot sizes,
building siting, scale, massing, height, and roofscapes of the surrounding
area, the relationship to neighbouring buildings, and important views into and
out of the site.

6.4

The proposal is considered acceptable with regards to design and character.
In terms of the ground floor; the existing conservatory, whilst adjoining the
listed building is of low amenity value and does not particularly contribute to
the appearance of the dwelling. The replacement ground floor rear extension,
following an excavation of 0.50m would reach a maximum height of 3.50m. Its
eaves level would therefore be the same as the conservatory and owing to
the proposed flat roof, the proposed maximum height would be lower. The
width would be 4.05m, in line with that of the conservatory. Amended plans
were requested and received during the course of the application, reducing
the width in order that the historic core of the listed building retain its present
level of visibility from the rear. Following the updated plans, the extension is
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considered to respect and conserve the core of the Grade II listed building; its
overall impact is not seen to be above and beyond that of the impact of the
conservatory.
6.5

In terms of depth, it would be approximately 2.3m deeper than the existing
conservatory. An extension of this depth is considered appropriate given the
plot size within which the dwelling is set. There is an incline in gradient to the
south. The existing views when observed from the Cricket Club would
therefore be largely unchanged. Furthermore, a condition has been
recommended to ensure that the area between the extension and Cricket
Club is landscaped, to further preserve the views to the rear.

6.6

The Conservation Officer has observed that the depth and span of the ground
floor extension is no greater than the extension to the Blue Anchor Pub, at 27
West Street. He observes that no.27 appears to be part of the same building
as no.29, in terms of the timber frame structure, and is therefore relevant to
the acceptability of this addition. He also noted, as has been noted in the
section above that that the extension; following revised plans, is set away
from the historic core of the house. Taking the above into consideration,
subject to the conditions recommended below, the ground floor element of
the scheme would accord with the provisions of policies CS4, DES1 and
NHE9 of the council’s Core Strategy 2014 and Development Management
Plan 2019 Respectively.

6.7

Turning to the first-floor extension, internally, the existing bathroom would be
relocated to the front of the house, and a principle bedroom would be formed
to the rear. Externally, the asymmetrical gable would be altered to instate
symmetry, when viewed from the rear. A further north-south hipped extension
would connect to the eastern side of the gable. In terms of dimensions, it
would measure 3.50m in additional depth, 4.05m in width, and would lie a
maximum of 7.81m above ground level. This is a height no higher than the
existing maximum height of the Victorian addition.

6.8

The Conservation Officer notes with regards to the first floor that it would
appear subservient to the form of the main house. It would help reduce the
eaves line on the east side back to the level of the original house, which as
described above, are currently asymmetrical. He considers the vernacular
form to be in keeping with the listed building. He also notes that whilst the
extension is deep, similar additions to Grade II Listed buildings are to be
found on this side of West Street. The first-floor extension subject to
conditions is therefore considered appropriate given the context of the
building, its plot, and the immediate surrounding locality and conservation
area. Crucially both extensions are also moved away from the original timber
framed rear façade so as not to obscure this elevation.
Neighbour amenity

6.9

Both the Householder Extension and Alteration SPG in addition to Policy
DES1 of the Development Management Plan expects any proposal to have
due regard to the amenity of neighbouring properties. Concerns have been
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raised during the consultation period citing harm to neighbouring properties
as a reason for objection, including overshadowing and loss of light,
overlooking, loss of privacy and loss of a private view.
6.10 The Council’s Householder Extensions and Alterations SPG provides
guidance on extension depths in the case of single storey rear extensions,
where the existing residential dwelling is a mid-terrace property. The
guidance suggests a depth of 3.0 metres whereas the proposed extension
would be around 5.3 metres deep.
6.11 It is noted that sitting adjacent to the extension is the Blue Anchor Public
House at no.27, which features a rear extension to a similar depth. However,
this does not lie astride the boundary; as the proposal would initially, before
the boundary follows a staggered line. A small parcel of amenity space to the
west of no.27 was therefore retained, and the extension on the side facing 29
features two side-facing windows; both of which are obscure glazed. They are
thought to serve a kitchen or WC facilities within the pub. Whilst the
extension, at both ground and first floor level would reduce the light to this
amenity space, it is noted that owing to the 1930s two-storey outrigger at the
application site, coupled with the deep rear extension at no.27, this amenity
space has historically been subject to reduced light. Moreover, it has been
noted in the section above that the height of the extension at ground floor
level would be no greater than that of the existing conservatory. As such,
whilst there would be a change in relationship to no.27, particularly
concerning the area of amenity space to the west of this site, this change is
not considered harmful so as to warrant a refusal recommendation. Owing to
the windows on the side-flank of the extension being obscure-glazed, it is
also not considered that the proposal would result in the loss of a primary
outlook.
6.12 It should also be noted that the public house is not a residential dwelling and
its amenities are not protected by policy.
6.13

No.31 to the western side comprises a single residential dwelling and
arguably the only residential property that could be affected by the proposal.
The rear wall of this dwelling projects approximately 2.35m deeper to the rear
than no.29. The conservatory addition at present projects 3.5m beyond this
rear wall. The extension would project 5.8m beyond. Importantly the
extension is now set-away from the boundary between the two properties by
2.8m, meaning the impacts of its additional depth are far reduced. The
Council’s Householder Extensions and Alterations SPG recommends that in
this instance, the 45-degree line should be used to measure any harm to the
rear windows of any habitable rooms of the neighbour, in this case no.31. The
relevant 45-degree line would intersect the mid-point of the easternmost
ground floor double-casement window of this neighbour, therefore failing the
test in plan form but the relevant test must fail both plan form and elevation
form with the proposal in this case passing the test in elevation form.
Notwithstanding that, it is noted this habitable room in question is served by
two double-casement windows, the midpoint of both being situated roughly
2m up from ground level. The westernmost double-casement window was not
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found to be intersected by the line. As such, whilst there would be some loss
of light to this room, namely to the eastern window, it would not be significant
and severe enough to warrant refusal on these grounds.
6.14

The ground floor addition would feature side-facing fenestration, in the form of
wrap-around bi-fold doors. These doors would not have a considerable
overlooking impact, as they would be angled away from the windows to the
rear elevation of 31 and would be separated from 31 by existing tall boundary
treatment.

6.15

The first-floor extension would be extended deeper than existing, extending
around 3.8 metres from the rear elevation of 31 West Street. This depth,
when considering the 2.8 metres separation to the shared boundary would
not be harmful to to this neighbour by way of loss of light or appearing
overbearing. The neighbour does have a side-facing first window facing this
first floor extension but that appears to be permanently closed by way of a
blind, as apparent on site and in this neighbour’s representation. The first
floor extension would not feature any side-facing fenestration. There is not
therefore considered to be any overlooking in either direction.

6.16

Taking sections 6.8-6.14 into consideration, the proposal is considered to
accord with policy DES1, and the requirements of the householder extensions
and alterations SPG with regard to neighbour amenity,
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

6.17 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a fixed charge which the Council
will be collecting from some new developments from 1 April 2016. It will raise
money to help pay for a wide range of infrastructure including schools, road,
public transport and community facilities which are needed to support new
development. This development would not be CIL liable.
Other Matters
6.18 Concern has been raised with regard to harm to the surrounding countryside
and Green Belt. The site is located within the urban area, where there is a
presumption in favour of sustainable residential development. It is also not
considered that the scheme would be visible from the surrounding areas of
countryside and Green Belt.
6.19 Concern with regards to lack of parking has also been raised. Whilst the
proposal would increase the size of the dwelling on the site, the number of
bedrooms would remain the same. The dwelling would also not be subdivided
to form further units. As such, it is not considered that it would increase
pressure on the existing parking provision, nor it is necessary to assess the
scheme with regard to policy TAP1 of the Council’s Development
Management Plan.
6.20 Objection has also been raised with regard to the noise and disturbance
experienced during construction. This would be a temporary inconvenience.
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Statutory noise legislation, and legislation regarding working hours are in
place to deal with the inconvenience, outside of the planning process.
CONDITIONS - Application A: 21/00373/HHOLD
1.

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.
Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 as amended by Section 51 (1) of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

2.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with
the following approved plans:
Plan Type
Location Plan
Floor Plan
Floor Plan
Floor Plan
Floor Plan
Elevation Plan
Elevation Plan
Elevation Plan
Elevation Plan
Elevation Plan
Elevation Plan
Block Plan

Reference
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED

Version Date
26/02/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021

Reason: To define the permission and ensure the development is carried out
in accord with the approved plans and in accordance with National Planning
Practice Guidance.
3. Notwithstanding the drawings, the proposed external finishing materials and
details shall be carried out using the external facing materials and details
specified below and there shall be no variation without the prior approval in
writing of the Local Planning Authority;
a) The rooflight shall be a black painted metal conservation rooflight with a
single vertical glazing bar. Standard metal wrapped timber conservation
rooflights would be unacceptable.
b) The coping to the single storey extension shall be a dark grey aluminium
coping, unless otherwise agreed and submitted and approved in writing by
the LPA.
c) The single storey element shall be of handmade sandfaced dark red brick
in Flemish bond with brushed recessed point. The brick shall match the
boundary wall and a photographic sample and name of brick and
manufacturer shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA before
any works above ground floor slab level. Sufficient time should be allowed for
the order time of bricks in the building process.

Planning Committee
7th July 2021

Agenda Item: 8
21/00373/HHOLD & 21/00374/LBC

d) The roof and tile hanging shall be of handmade sandfaced tile to match
existing. The tile shall match the existing tile hanging and roof tiles, the tile
hanging being a lighter coloured tile and before any works above ground floor
slab level a photographic sample and name of brick and manufacturer shall
be submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. Sufficient time should be
allowed for the order time of tiles in the building process. The gable shall
have straight lines of tiles with no Winchester cut at the interface of the plane
of the roof and no bargeboard. The tile hanging shall have a kick to its base
with a projecting brick stringcourse to match existing. The ground floor
element shall be of painted render below the tile hanging.
e) The first-floor casement windows shall be of white painted timber, with
casements in each opening and external glazing bars of traditional profile.
Detailed drawings of the windows shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the LPA before any works above ground floor slab level.
f) The unauthorised fence to the east boundary shall be removed before any
works above ground floor slab level. Its replacement shall match that of the
previous fence form in terms of design, materials and dimensions.
g) Notwithstanding the drawings the single storey extension shall be no
higher than the underside of the existing brick stringcourse of the tile hung
element.
h) The west side boundary wall shall be protected during building works and if
in ownership of 29 West Street shall be made good before the completion of
works.
i) The rainwater goods shall be of black painted cast metal with no gutter
fascia.
Reason: To ensure the Local Planning Authority are satisfied with the details
of the proposal and to safeguard the visual amenities of the locality, wider
Conservation Area, and Grade II Listed Building with regard to Reigate and
Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 policies DES1 and NHE9
4. There shall be no development above ground floor slab level until a scheme
for the landscaping and replacement tree planting of the area between the
extension and the Priory Cricket Ground to the south including the retention
of existing landscape features has been submitted and approved in writing by
the local planning authority. Landscaping schemes shall include details of
hard landscaping, planting plans, written specifications (including cultivation
and other operations associated with tree, shrub, and hedge or grass
establishment), schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed
numbers/densities and an implementation programme. All hard and soft
landscaping work shall be completed in full accordance with the
approved scheme, prior to occupation or use of the approved development or
in accordance with a programme agreed in writing with the local planning
authority
Any new tree planting shall be positioned in accordance with guidelines and
advice contained in the current British Standard 5837. Trees in relation to
construction. Any trees shrubs or plants planted in accordance with this
condition which are removed, die or become damaged or become diseased

Planning Committee
7th July 2021

Agenda Item: 8
21/00373/HHOLD & 21/00374/LBC

within five years of planting shall be replaced within the next planting season
by trees, and shrubs of the same size and species.
Reason: To ensure good arboricultural and landscape practice in the
interests of the maintenance of the character and appearance of the
Conservation Area and to comply with policies NHE3, NHE5 and DES1 and
NHE9 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Development Management Plan
(September) 2019”
CONDITIONS - Application B: 21/00374/LBC
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.
Reason: To comply with Section 18(1)(a) of the Planning (Listed Buildings
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by Section 52 (4) of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2005.
2.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with
the following approved plans:
Plan Type
Location Plan
Floor Plan
Floor Plan
Floor Plan
Floor Plan
Elevation Plan
Elevation Plan
Elevation Plan
Elevation Plan
Elevation Plan
Elevation Plan
Block Plan

Reference
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED
UNNUMBERED

Version Date
26/02/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021
29/04/2021

Reason: To define the permission and ensure the development is carried out
in accord with the approved plans and in accordance with National Planning
Practice Guidance.
3. Notwithstanding the drawings, the proposed external finishing materials and
details shall be carried out using the external facing materials and details
specified below and there shall be no variation without the prior approval in
writing of the Local Planning Authority;
a) The rooflight shall be a black painted metal conservation rooflight with a
single vertical glazing bar. Standard metal wrapped timber conservation
rooflights would be unacceptable.
b) The coping to the single storey extension shall be a dark grey aluminium
coping. unless otherwise agreed and submitted and approved in writing by
the LPA.
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c) The single storey element shall be of handmade sandfaced dark red brick
in Flemish bond with brushed recessed point. The brick shall match the
boundary wall and a photographic sample and name of brick and
manufacturer shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA before
works commence. Sufficient time should be allowed for the order time of
bricks in the building process.
d) The roof and tile hanging shall be of handmade sandfaced tile to match
existing. The tile shall match the existing tile hanging and roof tiles, the tile
hanging being a lighter coloured tile and before works commence a
photographic sample and name of brick and manufacturer shall be submitted
to and approved in writing by the LPA. Sufficient time should be allowed for
the order time of tiles in the building process. The gable shall have straight
lines of tiles with no Winchester cut at the interface of the plane of the roof
and no bargeboard. The tile hanging shall have a kick to its base with a
projecting brick stringcourse to match existing. The ground floor element shall
be of painted render below the tile hanging.
e) The first-floor casement windows shall be of white painted timber, with
casements in each opening and external glazing bars of traditional profile.
Detailed drawings of the windows shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the LPA before works commence.
f) The unauthorised fence to the east boundary shall be removed before
commencement of works. Its replacement shall match that of the previous
fence form in terms of design, materials and dimensions.
g) Notwithstanding the drawings the single storey extension shall be no
higher than the underside of the existing brick stringcourse of the tile hung
element.
h) The west side boundary wall shall be protected during building works and if
in ownership of 29 West Street shall be made good before the completion of
works.
i) The rainwater goods shall be of black painted cast metal with no gutter
fascia.
Reason: To ensure the Local Planning Authority are satisfied with the details
of the proposal and to safeguard the visual amenities of the locality, wider
Conservation Area, and Grade II Listed Building with regard to Reigate and
Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 policies DES1 and NHE9.
4.

No development shall commence until a scheme for the landscaping and
replacement tree planting of the area between the extension and the Priory
Cricket Ground to the south including the retention of existing landscape
features has been submitted and approved in writing by the local planning
authority. Landscaping schemes shall include details of hard landscaping,
planting plans, written specifications (including cultivation and other
operations associated with tree, shrub, and hedge or grass establishment),
schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed
numbers/densities and an implementation programme. All hard and soft
landscaping work shall be completed in full accordance with the
approved scheme, prior to occupation or use of the approved development or
in accordance with a programme agreed in writing with the local planning
authority
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Any new tree planting shall be positioned in accordance with guidelines and
advice contained in the current British Standard 5837. Trees in relation to
construction. Any trees shrubs or plants planted in accordance with this
condition which are removed, die or become damaged or become diseased
within five years of planting shall be replaced within the next planting season
by trees, and shrubs of the same size and species.
Reason: To ensure good arboricultural and landscape practice in the
interests of the maintenance of the character and appearance of the
Conservation Area and to comply with policies NHE3, NHE5 and DES1 and
NHE9 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Development Management Plan
(September) 2019”
INFORMATIVES - Application A: 21/00373/HHOLD
1.

Your attention is drawn to the safety benefits of installing sprinkler systems as
an integral part of new development. Further information is available at
www.firesprinklers.org.uk.

2.

The applicant is encouraged to provide renewable technology within the
development hereby permitted in order to reduce greenhouse gas emissions.
Further information can be found on the Council website at : Climate Change
Information.

3.

Should any development be proposed on or near the boundary then a party
wall notice may be required under the Party Wall Act etc 1996.

4.

You are advised that the Council will expect the following measures to be
taken during any building operations to control noise, pollution and parking:
(a) Work that is audible beyond the site boundary should only be carried out
between 08:00hrs to 18:00hrs Monday to Friday, 08:00hrs to 13:00hrs
Saturday and not at all on Sundays or any Public and/or Bank Holidays;
(b) The quietest available items of plant and machinery should be used on
site. Where permanently sited equipment such as generators are
necessary, they should be enclosed to reduce noise levels;
(c) Deliveries should only be received within the hours detailed in (a) above;
(d) Adequate steps should be taken to prevent dust-causing nuisance
beyond the site boundary. Such uses include the use of hoses to damp
down stockpiles of materials, which are likely to generate airborne dust,
to damp down during stone/slab cutting; and the use of bowsers and
wheel washes;
(e) There should be no burning on site;
(f) Only minimal security lighting should be used outside the hours stated
above; and
(g) Building materials and machinery should not be stored on the highway
and contractors’ vehicles should be parked with care so as not to cause
an obstruction or block visibility on the highway.
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Further details of these noise and pollution measures can be obtained
from the Council’s Environmental Health Services Unit.
In order to meet these requirements and to promote good neighbourliness, the
Council recommends that this site is registered with the Considerate
Constructors Scheme - www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/site-registration.

Applications A & B
REASON FOR PERMISSION
The development hereby permitted has been assessed against development plan
policies CS1, CS4, CS10, CS11, DES1,NHE9 and material considerations, including
third party representations. It has been concluded that the development is in
accordance with the development plan and there are no material considerations that
justify refusal in the public interest.
Proactive and Positive Statements
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the
presumption in favour of sustainable development where possible, as set out within
the National Planning Policy Framework.
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Cat and Simon Hoad
29 West Street, RH2 9BL

Plans and elevations
PAGE 1

Existing ground floor plan

PAGE 2

Proposed ground floor plan (with second storey extension for reference)

PAGE 3

Existing second floor plan

PAGE 4

Proposed second floor plan (with ground floor extension for reference)

PAGE 5

Existing rear elevations

PAGE 6

Proposed rear elevations

PAGE 7

Existing and proposed side (East) elevations

PAGE 8

Existing and proposed side (West) elevations

PAGE 9

Side elevations showing eaves (proposed)

PAGE 10

Surveyed rear elevations showing proposed ground floor extension height

Metres 1:100 @A4
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Cat and Simon Hoad
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GROUND FLOOR / SITE PLAN EXISTING

PAGE 1

Dark framed double glazed
bifold doors to wrap around
corner of the extension

Metres 1:100 @A4
Metres 1:100 @A4

Changes proposed

30cm down

Two storey extension
footprint for information

Proposal to replace existing
conservatory with deeper, part two
storey, solid extension. Single storey
area to have flat sedum covered roof.
External cladding to be reclaimed /
handmade brick (laid in Flemish bond)
to match the Georgian wall and hand
made hung tile.

Proposal pays particular attention to
gap between the extension and the
neighbouring property to the West
(no.31) and leaves unobstructed the
original rear aspect of the circa C.16th
part of the building.

Cat and Simon Hoad
29 West Street, RH2 9BL

GROUND FLOOR / SITE PLAN PROPOSED

PAGE 2

Metres 1:100 @A4
Metres 1:100 @A4

Cat and Simon Hoad
29 West Street, RH2 9BL

FIRST FLOOR PLAN EXISTING

PAGE 3

Dark framed double
glazed window with
glazing bars

Metres 1:100 @A4
Metres 1:100 @A4

External dimensions (excluding
hung tile cladding) 4m (depth)
x 4.2m (width)
Depth extends 3m from
existing extension (measured
from chimney breast)

Changes proposed

Ground floor extension
footprint for information

One conservation
style rooflight

Proposal to add second storey
extension to the rear of the
property. Traditional sloping
roof line and hung tile cladding
in keeping with that of the
existing Victorian extension.
FAMILY
BATHROOM
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN PROPOSED

PAGE 4

Metres 1:100 @A4

EXISTING

Cat and Simon Hoad
29 West Street, RH2 9BL

PAGE 5

Metres 1:100 @A4
Remove Victorian
chimney stack from rear
of existing extension

Cross gable end roof
and façade in plain
clay tile

Dark framed double
glazed window with
glazing bars

Sedum flat roof
ground floor
extension clad in
Flemish bond laid
brick

PROPOSED
Dark framed double
glazed bifold doors

Cat and Simon Hoad
29 West Street, RH2 9BL

PAGE 6

Metres 1:100 @A4

Existing elevation

Proposed elevation

Chimney stack to be removed

Second storey tile hung
with tiled cross gable roof

Single storey flat
sedum roof

Blue Anchor PH (no.27) roof line

Blue Anchor PH (no.27) garden cabins

Ground level at number 27
(Blue Anchor Public House)

Footpath

West Street

EXISTING AND PROPOSED

Cat and Simon Hoad
29 West Street, RH2 9BL

PAGE 7

Metres 1:100 @A4

Existing elevation

Chimney stack
to be removed

Proposed elevation
Second storey tile hung
with tiled cross gable roof

No. 31 roof line
Single storey flat
sedum roof

Boundary brick wall

West Street

Footpath

SIDE (WEST) ELEVATION EXISTING AND PROPOSED

Cat and Simon Hoad
29 West Street, RH2 9BL

PAGE 8

Metres 1:100 @A4
Second storey tiled pitch
roof extending in same
form as existing roof

Second storey
hung tile cladding

Single storey:
brick cladding;
flat sedum roof

WEST
Second storey tiled cross
gable pitch roof

Second storey
hung tile cladding

Single storey:
brick cladding;
flat sedum roof

Cat and Simon Hoad
29 West Street, RH2 9BL

SIDE ELEVATIONS SHOWING EAVES

EAST
PROPOSED

PAGE 9

Metres 1:100 @A4

Existing conservatory eaves are to 300cm above floor level
Total height of proposed ground floor extension is nominally 240cm above
existing floor level
18 cm nominal height of ‘extensive’ sedum roof structure
15 cm nominal height for insulation
17 cm nominal height for ceiling joists

Ground floor extension width
is in line with existing Victorian
extension.

220 cm nominal room height

In this way it avoids obscuring
or obstructing the original
form of the listed building.

Cat and Simon Hoad
29 West Street, RH2 9BL

(including) 30 cm step down from existing floor level

SURVEYED REAR ELEVATIONS SHOWING
PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR EXTENSION HEIGHT

PAGE 10

